## SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND GOLDEN STATE ENESTHESIA CONSULTANTS, INC

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of May 2020, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Golden State Anesthesia Consultants, Inc., hereinafter called "Contractor";

## $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement for anesthesia and pain management services on August 9, 2016, for the term of August 1, 2016 through July 31, 2019, in an amount not to exceed \$6,150,000 ("Agreement");

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a first amendment to the Agreement for anesthesia and pain management services to extend the Agreement for one year to July 31, 2020 and to increase the amount payable to an amount not to exceed \$8,250,000;

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term by six months to December 31, 2020 and to increase the amount payable thereunder by \$1,025,000, to an amount not to exceed \$9,275,000.

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 1.5.1 Maximum Amount, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Exhibit A, the amount that County shall pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall be as specified in Exhibit B, not to exceed NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$9,275,000).

2. Section 3.1 Term, of the Agreement is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from August 1, 2016, through December 31, 2020. The parties agree that, as of the Effective Date, this Agreement shall replace and supersede any prior or current Agreement between County and Contractor for the same or similar services. Upon execution of this

Agreement, the parties shall reconcile any payments made or pending for services rendered on and after the Effective Date to comply with the terms of this Agreement.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement dated August 9, 2016, as previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement's terms, the parties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Co	ontractor: GOLD	EN STATE A	NESTHESIA CO	ONSULTANTS,	INC	
	DCI	and			DAVIS	F1726E
Contra	actor Signature	$\overline{}$	Date	Contra	actor Name (ple	
0011	ITV OF OAN M	ATEO				
COU	NTY OF SAN M	ATEO				
	Ву:					
	President, Boa	ard of Superv	visors, San Mat	eo County		
	Date:					
ATTE	ST:					
				,		
Ву:						
-						
Clerk	of Said Board					